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Rating Rationale

Balance Sheet Strength: Strongest
• FM Global maintains the strongest level of risk-adjusted capitalization, as measured by Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR). The

group's balance sheet has been time-tested as a leading global property insurer with the ability to withstand catastrophes year
over year.

• Substantial reinsurance capacity for CATs and terrorism mitigation plays an integral role in preserving capital.

• Solid surplus growth through earnings, as well as significant capital gains.

• Equity leverage is consistently higher than that of the composite at approximately one-half of surplus, generating significant long-
term gains through prudent management, but it exposes the balance sheet to periodic market corrections. As a privately owned
mutual group, management is able to take a long view on its investment horizons and ride out market swings.

Operating Performance: Strong
• Historical operating performance is generally strong, with non-catastrophe trends neutral/slightly positive, and prospective

operating performance is expected to be strong. However, volatility due to natural CAT losses is moderate to high.
• Above-average underwriting performance reflective of FM Global's leadership position in insuring highly protected risks (HPR),

which utilizes an approach that requires holistic prevention to identify and mitigate incidents before they happen.
• Accident year (AY) loss reserve development has been generally favorable. Legacy asbestos and environmental reserves are long-

dated and have been benign.

Business Profile: Favorable
• FM Global is a well-recognized, global market leader in the commercial and industrial property insurance segment.

• Strong, defensible competitive advantages through its global reach, extensive engineering expertise and risk mitigation / loss
prevention services.

• Diversified operations in key markets that have moderate to high barriers to entry with low competition.

• Strong management team coupled with highly effective research-based engineering and a strong reinsurance program.

• Innovation is assessed positively. FM Global does things differently than other insurers in that it relies on engineers versus
actuaries. Its credo is stated in its ORSA document that 'the majority of loss is preventable and that any loss can be minimized.'
This philosophy is tightly woven by its management and leadership into its culture and business activities, and it is manifested in
the organization's results.

Enterprise Risk Management: Appropriate
• FM Global has demonstrated excellent ERM through loss control and minimization recommendations implemented by its

policyholders that have generated a long track record of strong operating profitability, driving balance sheet strength that AM
Best assesses as being at the strongest level.

• The insurer's ERM framework is embedded and appropriate given the size and complexity of its operations. Risk management
capabilities are well aligned with the risk profile of the group.

• The group is a well-run organization that has been a consistent property and casualty insurer with a strong and experienced
management team.

• FM Global has an all-encompassing framework and plan instilled in its corporate culture to effectively identify, measure, monitor,
report and control or mitigate both its internal and external sources of risk.

Outlook
• The stable outlooks reflect AM Best's expectation that FM Global's risk-based capitalization and operating performance will

continue to exhibit generally excellent trends. AM Best recognizes FM Global management's risk management capabilities that
should continue to generate commensurately strong returns in its niche business model of providing calculated risk coverages at
high levels for highly protected industrial property risks. The group's risk tolerance periodically results in volatile underwriting
results from CAT events that management has successfully navigated over the group's long history.
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Rating Drivers
• Negative rating action could result if operating performance erodes materially for an extended period relative to its strong

assessment.
• Negative rating action could occur if risk-based capitalization is materially weakened by deteriorating non-CAT underwriting

trends or following a prolonged equity market downturn.
• Positive rating action may occur with manageable volatility reflected in FM Global's historically superior underwriting results,

warranting a more favorable assessment in operating performance or enterprise risk management relative to similarly assessed
peers.

Key Financial Indicators
Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR) Scores (%)
Confidence Level 95.0 99.0 99.5 99.6
BCAR Score 70.2 61.3 57.7 56.8
Source:  Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio Model - P/C, US

9-Months Year End - December 31

Key Financial Indicators USD (000) 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Premiums Written:

Direct 5,154,683 4,289,150 5,836,133 5,602,979 5,134,211 4,490,385 3,928,922
Assumed* 1,933,935 1,604,769 1,315,792 1,362,515 1,241,173 1,038,813 1,002,058
Ceded* 2,210,874 1,923,913 1,842,444 1,690,548 1,677,268 1,521,582 1,302,396
Net 4,877,745 3,970,005 5,309,480 5,274,947 4,698,115 4,007,616 3,628,584

Net Operating Income 1,303,690 1,493,740 1,469,571 626,635 399,765 805,611 -852,823
Net Income 1,598,963 1,881,691 1,324,705 1,581,887 1,087,179 1,474,489 -103,165
Total Admitted Assets 29,289,651 25,934,825 26,856,261 27,694,148 24,272,966 21,906,959 20,423,211
Policyholders' Surplus 19,752,563 16,636,057 17,560,438 17,858,295 15,358,701 13,707,656 11,241,267

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
*Quarterly premiums include affiliated reinsurance premiums that are eliminated in annual assumed and ceded values.

9-Months Year End - December 31
Weighted

AverageKey Financial Ratios (%) 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Profitability:

Combined Ratio 67.1 70.9 78.8 81.3 92.2 81.5 138.6 92.0
Reserve Development Combined Ratio Impact -0.8 -0.5 3.8 -3.0 -4.2 -12.1 -2.1 -3.0
Net Investment Yield 1.8 1.1 1.1 1.5 1.2 2.0 1.9 1.5
Pre-Tax Operating Return on Net Earned
Premiums

36.9 35.4 26.7 24.5 10.8 26.5 -29.9 14.0

Net Income Return on Policyholders' Surplus 11.4 14.5 7.5 9.5 7.5 11.8 -0.9 7.3
Total Return on Policyholders' Surplus 16.7 -6.4 -2.1 14.5 12.1 20.1 -11.0 6.8

Leverage:
Net 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.1 ...
Gross ... ... 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.4 ...
Non-affiliated Investment 66.0 68.8 66.6 74.4 68.4 63.2 68.9 ...

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Credit Analysis
Balance Sheet Strength

The overall balance sheet strength assessment is strongest.

AMB #: 018502 - FM Global Group
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Balance Sheet Strength (Continued...)

Capitalization

The group has generated robust growth in its' policyholder surplus over the past 10 years at a ten-year compound average growth rate
of approximately 8.8% (as of YE 2022). Since declining 10% in 2018 due to underwriting losses and market volatility in the fourth
quarter, surplus grew at solid double digit rates in 2019 - 2021, alongside more favorable equity market conditions. In 2022, the
group's surplus declined a modest 1.7%, as strong underwriting results and net investment income were more than offset by
unfavorable changes in unrealized gains/(losses) associated with volatile investment market conditions. Through the first nine months
of 2023, the group's surplus increased $2.2 billion or 12.5%, as solid underwriting results were complemented by investment income
and the recovery in equity markets.

FM Global's balance sheet continues to demonstrate its resilience as the group continued to grow capital and surplus at a growth rate
that outperforms the industry average, notwithstanding the ongoing Covid-19 challenges and the elevated level of catastrophe (CAT)
losses that occurred, especially in 2017 and 2018, FM Global experienced a below average CAT year in 2022. Risk-adjusted
capitalization more than adequately supports FM Global's risks at the highest confidence intervals, as measured by Best's Capital
Adequacy Ratio (BCAR). This favorable capital position is reflective of the group's conservative underwriting leverage, slightly offset by
FM Global's elevated common stock leverage and comparatively high level of high risk (schedule BA) assets. Although the group
maintains exposure to natural and man-made catastrophes, these risks are mitigated through an extensive risk management program
and reinsurance which mitigates FM Global's net exposures to levels in line with the group's capital level. In addition, the company has
increased rates over the past couple of years in the hardening and CAT-prone market while selectively reducing its total insured values
as well.

The group has achieved solid surplus growth through operating earnings, along with steady investment income. Future surplus growth,
however, could be tempered by sudden swings in the equity markets. Based on the group's history, the expectation is that underwriting
profits will continue to favorably impact surplus over the medium term, with results dipping in select years under heightened loss
experience. AM Best expects risk-adjusted capitalization will remain at the strongest levels over the medium term. The expectation
includes consideration for equity market volatility, a normalized level of natural catastrophes and the absence of a major terrorist event.
It also includes AM Best's comfort and understanding of FM Global's risk management capabilities relative to its' risk profile.

9-Months Year End - December 31

Capital Generation Analysis USD (000) 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Beginning Policyholders' Surplus 17,560,438 17,858,295 17,858,295 15,358,701 13,707,656 11,241,267 12,501,777
Net Operating Income 1,303,690 1,493,740 1,469,571 626,635 399,765 805,611 -852,823
Net Realized Capital Gains (Losses) 295,273 387,952 -144,866 955,252 687,413 668,879 749,659
Net Unrealized Capital Gains (Losses) 735,943 -2,716,025 -1,687,963 822,777 668,614 1,028,199 -1,207,144
Stockholder Dividends ... -166 -333 -333 -333 -333 -333
Other Changes in Capital and Surplus -142,782 -387,737 65,734 95,263 -104,416 -35,966 50,130
Net Change in Policyholders' Surplus 2,192,125 -1,222,238 -297,857 2,499,594 1,651,044 2,466,390 -1,260,510

Ending Policyholders' Surplus 19,752,563 16,636,057 17,560,438 17,858,295 15,358,701 13,707,656 11,241,267
Net Change in Policyholders' Surplus (%) 12.5 -6.8 -1.7 16.3 12.0 21.9 -10.1
Net Change in Policyholders' Surplus (5 yr CAGR) ... ... 7.0 ... ... ... ...

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

9-Months Year End - December 31

Liquidity Analysis 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Net Operating Cash Flow USD (000) 1,399,266 792,759 1,086,113 1,090,982 474,857 -383,042 -26,079
Current Liquidity (%) 210.0 186.9 197.1 193.2 190.3 185.2 160.6

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Asset Liability Management - Investments

FM Global invests its assets in a manner that is designed to ensure adequate liquidity to fund future liabilities. To the extent that its
total assets exceed its liabilities (i.e. surplus), excess assets are generally invested in equity securities in accordance with
management's view of a long term investment horizon.

AMB #: 018502 - FM Global Group
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Balance Sheet Strength (Continued...)

The group's common stock leverage is well above its peer composite average (by design), but has declined over the years. FM Global's
risk-based capitalization has not been meaningfully impacted by this asset risk, even with the equity market swings observed in recent
years, which have subsequently more than recovered as of this writing.

Approximately one-third of total investments are in long term bonds. The group also invests in high risk assets consisting of real estate
held by an affiliate and in numerous joint ventures, partnerships and private equity and limited liability corporations. These investments
represent 26.5% of the group's investment portfolio and ~37% of year end 2022 surplus.

Favorable investment market conditions during 2023 resulted in the group reporting a $735.9 million change in unrealized
gains/(losses) as of September 30th.

Liquidity

FM Global's balance sheet is sound, with invested assets exceeding liabilities by comfortable margins. Current and quick liquidity
measures compare favorably to industry composite norms and are enhanced by strong underwriting and operating cash flows. With the
implementation of higher deductibles and attachment points, as well as ongoing rate adequacy, and engineering and loss control
initiatives, cash flows from underwriting and operations have been strong. Given the group's historically strong cash flows and solid
risk-based level of capitalization, FM Global is largely protected against the need to liquidate any investments at a loss in order to meet
its cash needs. AM Best expects cash flows from operations to remain strong in the medium term.

9-Months Year End - December 31

Composition of Cash and Invested Assets 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Total Cash and Invested Assets USD (000) 26,715,842 23,338,787 24,118,889 25,271,135 22,356,408 19,748,796 18,317,283
Composition Percentages (%)
Unaffiliated:

Cash and Short Term Investments 6.3 6.9 5.7 4.8 4.8 6.4 8.2
Bonds 29.4 32.5 32.0 31.2 35.0 35.6 36.6
Stocks 38.1 33.6 36.0 37.8 34.2 34.4 35.3
Other Invested Assets 10.0 10.7 9.9 10.3 9.5 7.1 5.2
Total Unaffiliated 83.8 83.8 83.5 84.1 83.4 83.6 85.3

Investments in Affiliates 16.2 16.2 16.5 15.9 16.6 16.4 14.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Years

Bonds and Short Term Investments - Distribution by Maturity (%) 0-1 1-5 5-10 10-20 20+ Average
(Years)

Government Bonds 0.5 15.5 9.0 0.4 0.9 5.4
Government Agencies and Municipal Bonds 0.7 9.6 8.4 3.2 11.5 12.8
Industrial and Miscellaneous Bonds 2.2 17.3 12.3 2.5 4.5 7.6
Bank Loans 1.0 0.1 0.3 ... ... 2.0

Total Bonds 4.5 42.5 30.0 6.1 16.8 8.7

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Reserve Adequacy

The group has generally reported favorable loss reserve development across most accident years driven by the recognition of
redundancies in property lines of business, with some adverse development occasionally recorded for asbestos & environmental (A&E)
losses.

According to AM Best's estimates, FM Global ranks among the top 30 largest carriers in the United States in terms of its potential
exposure to asbestos and environmental claims, with an historical market share (based on net premiums) of 0.2%. FM Global reported
approximately $628.9 million in net A&E reserves at year-end 2022, with 84% of this amount pertaining to asbestos liabilities. The

AMB #: 018502 - FM Global Group
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Balance Sheet Strength (Continued...)

group's net A&E reserves represent 16.6% of its overall net loss reserve base and less than 5% of consolidated surplus. A considerable
portion of the group's potential A&E liability stems from its discontinued assumed reinsurance business, which poses more uncertainty
than primary business due to its reliance on ceding companies for claims information. Also, claim payments tend to develop more
slowly than for primary insurers. The group maintains a centralized claims unit that continues to evaluate, monitor and process claims.

In 2022, the group reported $193.9 million of adverse development on a calendar year basis. The development was driven by a large
amount of redundancy on the 2021 accident year, which was more than offset by strengthening of reserves related to accident years
2016 - 2019. Accident years 2017 and 2018 experienced the most significant adverse development, due to two large losses (AY 2017)
and continued exposure to Hurricane Florence and the Woolsey wildfire in California (AY 2018). Post-CAT events, the group has
typically reported favorable development. The rationale for this is that historically, actual claims for catastrophe events have been
significantly lower than their modeled output.

9-Months Year End - December 31

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves
and Development - Calendar Year 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Loss and ALAE* Reserves USD (000) 3,398,191 3,334,012 3,606,441 3,915,066 3,378,692 3,482,248 4,352,835
Loss and ALAE* Reserves Development USD (000) -35,902 -19,177 ... 193,850 197,080 123,318 -313,683
Development to:
Original Reserves (%) ... ... ... 5.2 6.2 3.7 -6.7
Prior Year End Reserves(%) -1.0 -0.5 ... ... ... ... ...
Prior Year End Surplus (%) -0.2 -0.1 ... 1.1 1.3 0.9 -2.8

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
* Interim LAE reserves balances displayed include Adjusting and Other Unpaid as well as Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid. Year End LAE balances include Defense and
Cost Containment Unpaid only.

Year End - December 31

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves
and Development - Accident Year 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Original Loss and ALAE Reserves USD (000) 2,020,758 2,182,169 1,796,148 1,497,630 2,619,452
Loss and ALAE Reserves Developed thru Latest Year
End USD (000)

2,020,758 2,059,506 1,721,528 1,534,723 2,256,565

Development to Original Reserves (%) ... -5.6 -4.2 2.5 -13.9
Accident Year Loss and LAE Ratio (%) 49.1 56.2 69.3 66.8 100.2
Accident Year Combined Ratio (%) 75.0 82.0 94.3 94.1 128.9

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Operating Performance

Historically, FM Global has produced strong operating returns, driven by solid underwriting earnings along with sound and steady
investment income. The group's underwriting earnings have resulted from the group's persistent loss control procedures, low expense
ratio and (particularly in prior years) favorable market conditions. As market conditions have hardened, the group has seized the
opportunity to increase rates and improve its overall risk selection. Aside from the group's higher than average catastrophe loss years in
2017 and 2018, the group has generated significant underwriting profits. Above average results are primarily due to its strong market
position, highly protected risk expertise and strong risk management capabilities.

Prior to 2017, results were reflective of more normalized loss years, with 2014, and subsequently 2019, being relatively benign
catastrophe years. Underwriting results included approximately 44 and 50 points of catastrophe losses for 2018 and 2017, respectively.
Annual cat losses have ranged from 8 to 52 points over the past 10 years with an average of about 25 points. As a mutual, the FM
Global is not a profit maximizer in charging its premium rates. That said, management is conservative in its underwriting and ensures
adequate rates with the potential for returning excess profits down the road if they materialize.

While the group's income benefits from its consistent generation of investment income, investment yields slightly lag the average of its
peer group. This is primarily the result of FM Global's above-average investment allocation to common equities, which have a lower
dividend yield than the average yield on the bonds that comprise a larger percentage of the portfolios of its industry peers. While FM

AMB #: 018502 - FM Global Group
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Operating Performance (Continued...)

Global's elevated investment leverage adds to earnings volatility, total return on invested assets compares favorably to the five and ten
year composite averages. Further, the group's total returns on revenue and surplus, which include capital gains and losses, strongly and
consistently outperform its peer composite.

Underwriting Results:

FM Global has typically produced strong non-CAT underwriting results, reflecting strong risk management capabilities, adequate rates
and careful management of terms and conditions. Solid underwriting results in recent years have led the company to provide
membership credits, which allow its policyholders to benefit from these favorable results and which encourage the long-term and stable
relationship between the group and its customers. Management views the credits as return of excess profits and has paid
approximately $4 billion since 2001. However, after five straight years through 2018, management curtailed the credits in response to
the recently absorbed CAT losses in 2017 and 2018. In 2022, the group reported net underwriting income of $1.1 billion, which was the
highest of the most recent five year period. Through the first nine months of 2023, FM Global reported net underwriting income of $1.3
billion. For 2023, an $800 million membership credit was applied to renewal premium, as well as a $350 million 'resilience credit'.

Underwriting results are underpinned by the group's very detailed knowledge of each risk. FM Global does not use actuarial methods to
set prices but instead relies on its staff of engineers to establish appropriate rates based on exposure and risk mitigation initiatives of
individual insureds. This expertise has contributed to ultimate catastrophe losses approximating one-half of modeled losses in recent
CATs. The group employs more engineers (nearly 2,000) than each of its competitors by a wide margin. Additionally, the group has a
state-of-the-art industrial testing facility that tests both the causes of loss (largely fire focused) and mitigation / minimization of losses.

The group's underwriting performance remains exposed to future acts of terrorism. Under the TRIPRA extension, FM Global's retention
(deductible) is $919.4 million for 2022, plus 20% of all certified losses in excess of this deductible. Most of FM Global's policyholders
have accepted the terrorism coverage offered by the group under TRIPRA. However, the vast majority of these exposures are
represented by horizontal or campus-like risks that are generally not exposed to a total loss. The group does purchase additional
terrorism reinsurance outside of TRIPRA. The company has conceptual contingency plans to manage its risks in the event TRIPRA
would ever be permitted to expire.

Investment Results:

Investment income is the primary source of the group's pretax earnings over the most recent five year period. FM Global has
consistently generated $260 - 379 million of investment income on an annual basis. In 2022, the group reported net investment income
of $269.8 million. Realized capital gains have been robust and are the primary source of the group's net income. Over the five year
period, the group reports $2.9 billion of realized gains, with $144.9 million of realized losses attributable to 2022. Unrealized gains and
losses have fluctuated alongside equity market conditions, but have typically been favorable, excluding 2018 and 2022. Through the
first nine months of 2023, FM Global generated ~$335 million of net investment income and $1.03 billion of capital gains (realized &
change in unrealized).

9-Months Year End - December 31

Weighted
Average

Operating and Financial Performance Ratios
(%) - Company 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Calendar Year Loss and LAE Ratio 41.5 46.0 52.9 55.5 67.2 54.1 109.9 65.6
Expense and Policyholder Dividend Ratio 25.5 24.9 25.9 25.8 25.0 27.4 28.7 26.4
Combined Ratio 67.1 70.9 78.8 81.3 92.2 81.5 138.6 92.0
Reserve Development Ratio Impact -0.8 -0.5 3.8 -3.0 -4.2 -12.1 -2.1 -3.0
Net Investment Yield 1.8 1.1 1.1 1.5 1.2 2.0 1.9 1.5
Pre-Tax Operating Return on Net Earned Premiums 36.9 35.4 26.7 24.5 10.8 26.5 -29.9 14.0
Net Income Return on Policyholders' Surplus 11.4 14.5 7.5 9.5 7.5 11.8 -0.9 7.3
Total Return on Policyholders' Surplus 16.7 -6.4 -2.1 14.5 12.1 20.1 -11.0 6.8

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
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Operating Performance (Continued...)

9-Months Year End - December 31

Weighted
Average

Operating and Financial Performance Ratios
(%) - Composite 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Calendar Year Loss and LAE Ratio 56.9 57.7 57.6 58.0 66.8 59.1 71.9 62.1
Expense and Policyholder Dividend Ratio 28.0 29.9 32.3 36.0 36.3 40.2 40.7 36.8
Combined Ratio 84.9 87.6 89.8 94.1 103.1 99.4 112.6 98.8
Reserve Development Ratio Impact ... -1.5 -2.3 -4.1 -1.4 -3.8 -5.8 -3.4
Net Investment Yield 2.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.7 2.4 2.3 2.0
Pre-Tax Operating Return on Net Earned Premiums 18.0 15.0 13.7 10.2 1.6 6.7 -5.4 6.1
Net Income Return on Policyholders' Surplus 9.8 10.1 5.6 6.7 3.6 6.6 0.9 4.8
Total Return on Policyholders' Surplus 13.4 -3.5 -1.5 10.4 6.1 11.9 -5.7 4.3

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
Industry Composite: Commercial Property Composite - BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Business Profile

FM Global is one of the largest underwriters of highly protected risk (HPR) within the commercial property market and is widely
recognized throughout the industry for its extensive loss control, risk management and engineering capabilities. FM Global is afforded a
distinct competitive advantage over most insurers by virtue of its professional property engineering expertise, inspection and loss
prevention services, training and research. These bundled professional services assist FM Global's policyholders in the identification,
assessment and management of property risks. In addition to providing global insurance products and value-added services, FM Global
is also known for its captive-like orientation and its focus on long-term business partnerships which, in some cases, span more than
100 years. Many of the group's largest policyholder organizations are also members of FM Global's board of directors, advisory boards
and risk management executive councils, which reinforces its understanding of the needs of its clients. The majority of FM Global's
policyholders maintain worldwide operating facilities and are typically large industrial companies operating in varied manufacturing and
servicing industries. Business is produced on a direct basis and through brokers.

Innovation is assessed positively by AM Best as the company operates differently than other insurers in that it relies on engineers
versus actuaries. Its credo is stated in its ORSA document that 'the majority of loss is preventable, and that any loss can be minimized.'
The philosophy is tightly woven into its culture and business activities. The mindset is evident in discussions with management; in the
content of Annual Report and ORSA reports; in discussions of its products, pricing, and policies; and in its results. The enterprise has a
significant research center from where much of its testing emanates (it recently built a smaller one in Singapore for AP relationships)
and even includes a group in its organizations called FM Approvals to ensure that FM Global loss prevention conditions are followed as
precedents to its policy coverage and valid claims, and to approve the materials/methods and their deployment by insureds.

FM Global's insurance coverage includes all-risk policies and policies providing fire and extended coverage, boiler and machinery,
difference in conditions, ocean cargo or any combination of these lines of coverage. Business interruption insurance is also offered as a
supplement to these lines of coverage. With the implementation of the U.S. government reinsurance of terrorism exposures in
November 2002, FM Global was required to offer terrorism coverage to all its insureds with full limits. If TRIPRA was ever permitted to
lapse, insureds will be subject to a significantly lower terrorism coverage sub-limit. Management states FM Global would be reinsured to
its $450 million net retention in a worst case event.

Insurance activities are conducted in the U.S., Canada, and Asia-Pacific through Factory Mutual Insurance Company (FMIC), the lead
U.S. carrier and ultimate parent. Additional insurance activities are conducted in the U.S. and Canada through two U.S. operating
companies and two Canadian branch offices. FMIC is the lead carrier in the FM Global Group. Affiliated FM specializes in underwriting
small and mid-sized highly protected risks as well as better quality non-HPR accounts of all sizes. In addition, Affiliated FM writes
associated coverage, including boiler and machinery and ocean cargo. Appalachian writes coverage on a surplus lines basis.

Through its U.K. based subsidiary, FM Insurance Company Limited (FMI), the group covers the U.K. exposures of its core US
companies. US risks with international exposure are accepted by U.S. underwriter and then allocated to US and UK companies
proportionally based on its geographical exposure.

FMI had previously been used to sell policies across the EU from one EU country, using “passporting rights”. Insurers and other
financial service firms no longer retain those rights since the British exit from the European Union (BREXIT). FM Global established FM
Insurance Europe SA (FMIE SA) in Luxembourg in 2016 as its European Economic Area (EEA) hub since it is a multinational business-
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Business Profile (Continued...)

friendly financial center with regulatory expertise that permits EU passporting. FMIE SA has seven European branches. It began writing
business in 2018.

FMI and FMIE SA continue to comprise approximately 15-20% of the group’s gross premiums.

Risk Engineering Insurance Company Limited {REICL) is incorporated in Bermuda and its ultimate parent is Factory Mutual Insurance
Company. REICL is registered in Bermuda as a Class 3A insurer under the Bermuda Insurance Act 1978, as amended {the "Insurance
Act"). REICL provides facultative reinsurance to its parent and affiliates.

In the U.S., members of the FM Global Group operate under an intercompany pooling arrangement, effective January 1, 1999. Under
this agreement, each company agrees to pool net premiums earned, net loss and loss adjustment expenses incurred, and other
underwriting expenses incurred. Effective January 1, 2005, the participation percentages are FMIC, 86%; Affiliated FM, 12%; and
Appalachian, 2%.

9-Months Year End - December 31
5 Year
CAGRPremium Composition and Growth 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Direct Premiums Written USD (000) 5,154,683 4,289,150 5,836,133 5,602,979 5,134,211 4,490,385 3,928,922 ...
% Change 20.2 3.4 4.2 9.1 14.3 14.3 10.7 10.4
Reinsurance Premiums Assumed USD (000)* 1,933,935 1,604,769 1,315,792 1,362,515 1,241,173 1,038,813 1,002,058 ...
% Change 20.5 4.4 -3.4 9.8 19.5 3.7 4.9 6.6
Reinsurance Premiums Ceded USD (000)* 2,210,874 1,923,913 1,842,444 1,690,548 1,677,268 1,521,582 1,302,396 ...
% Change 14.9 9.9 9.0 0.8 10.2 16.8 20.3 11.2
Net Premiums Written USD (000) 4,877,745 3,970,005 5,309,480 5,274,947 4,698,115 4,007,616 3,628,584 ...
% Change 22.9 0.8 0.7 12.3 17.2 10.4 6.0 9.2

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
*Quarterly premiums include affiliated reinsurance premiums that are eliminated in annual assumed and ceded values.

Direct Premiums
Written

Reinsurance
Premiums
Assumed

Reinsurance
Premiums Ceded

Net Premiums
Written

Business
Retention

2022 By Line Business USD (000) % USD (000) % USD (000) % USD (000) % %
Allied Lines 2,334,913 40.0 278,896 21.2 760,210 41.3 1,853,600 34.9 70.9
Fire 1,213,060 20.8 143,021 10.9 373,962 20.3 982,119 18.5 72.4
Inland Marine 863,340 14.8 157,165 11.9 201,180 10.9 819,325 15.4 80.3
Boiler&Mach 835,346 14.3 628,730 47.8 291,067 15.8 1,173,009 22.1 80.1
Earthquake 561,254 9.6 100,751 7.7 208,316 11.3 453,690 8.5 68.5
Top 5 5,807,913 99.5 1,308,564 99.5 1,834,734 99.6 5,281,744 99.5 74.2
All Other 28,219 0.5 7,227 0.5 7,710 0.4 27,737 0.5 78.2
Total 5,836,133 100.0 1,315,792 100.0 1,842,444 100.0 5,309,480 100.0 77.2

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
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Business Profile (Continued...)

Year End - December 31

Geographic Breakdown by Direct Premiums
Written USD (000) 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Canada 694,008 631,841 579,166 488,089 419,045
California 611,851 591,619 597,565 533,577 484,536
Aggregate Alien 417,740 411,656 378,823 308,533 284,447
Texas 372,758 382,107 352,983 308,669 273,348
New York 284,616 279,678 256,453 213,083 185,362
Top 5 States 2,380,973 2,296,902 2,164,991 1,851,951 1,646,737
All Other 3,455,160 3,306,078 2,969,220 2,638,435 2,282,185
Total 5,836,133 5,602,979 5,134,211 4,490,385 3,928,922

Geographic Concentration Index 0.05 ... ... ... ...

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Enterprise Risk Management

FM Global's board, working in conjunction with senior management, has established risk tolerances that limit the group's exposure to
loss from a variety of factors. The senior officer responsible for enterprise risk management (ERM) reports annually to the board on the
group's risk tolerance and risk management framework. Risks have been identified in four broad categories: exposure; investment;
regulatory/reputation; and operational. Meetings are held regularly to review risk metrics and risk management activities. Emerging
risks are discussed and monitored through regular meetings of senior management, local risk management committees at FM entities
around the world, and regular meetings with policyholders to discuss product and service offerings.

An important part of the group's ERM strategy is embedded in multiple levels of internal controls designed to ensure adherence and
compliance in implementing the group's business model. These controls are integral to FM Global's day-to-day activities, and are
monitored and managed by a cross-functional, corporate management team. Processes and procedures are established and audited
regularly in all areas of operation based on a variety of factors, including geography, specialty operations, discipline areas and staff
functions. In addition to traditional top-down reviews, regular operations reviews have been instituted to provide an assessment of
activities. Additionally, the group's internal audit department evaluates and tests the system of internal controls.

Business continuity plans have been developed for all major sites, and incident command team leaders have been appointed for each
of these sites. As part of the group recovery/action planning efforts, the group has documented the response to three broad scenarios:
1) lack of access to the IT infrastructure; 2) lack of access to the building; and 3) lack of employees to staff a facility, and periodically
tests the planned responses to ensure continuity of availability and responsiveness to customer needs.

Catastrophe Exposure & Management: Aggregate per-risk and catastrophe reinsurance programs are utilized by FM Global to limit its
exposure to severe losses, including catastrophes. Due to the complexity of its exposures, FM Global focuses extensively on risk
management and maintains gross and net catastrophe exposures that are moderate, as measured by the group's estimated maximum
foreseeable loss (MFL) analysis.

The group's consistent net retention of approximately of roughly 75% reflects FM Global's ability to retain a higher level of risk than its
peers given the group's strong capital position and low underwriting leverage. Although the group has a block of reinsurance
recoverables from unrated captive reinsurers, such recoveries are backed by letters of credit or other forms of collateral. Further, its
remaining reinsurance recoveries are from highly rated reinsurers, and total recoverables represent a modest percentage of surplus.

Reinsurance Summary

FM Global is considered to be among the market leaders in terms of global property insurance. Due to the size and complexity of its
risks, FM Global utilizes facultative and excess-of-loss treaty reinsurance to reduce its exposure to significant loss events. In examining
its exposure to catastrophes, all of FM Global's accounts are individually evaluated (on a location basis) based on maximum foreseeable
loss (MFL) estimates. Further, management has addressed its risk appetites and client needs with a manageable cyber treaty (backed
up by excess cessions) and lower attachments for what it calls 'Figure 5' risks for high challenge occupancies that include molten metal,
wood, chemicals, and power generation.
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Enterprise Risk Management (Continued...)

The group utilizes facultative reinsurance when a policyholder's coverage requirements are outside FM Global's underwriting criteria. In
addition to facultative reinsurance, the group maintains excess-of-loss protection of $1,100 million excess of its $300 million per-risk
retention and $1,050 million excess of its $450 million per-catastrophe retention). As of the 2022 renewal and in response to hardening
reinsurance market conditions, the group is a $58.8 million co-participant on the first excess of loss layer per risk and $45.5 million co-
participant on the first excess of loss layer per catastrophe, respectively. The company maintains reduced retention in its second event
at $350 million. The group was able to renew its reinsurance program in 2022 with no major changes.

Environmental, Social & Governance

AM Best views the main ESG risks to FM Global to be environmental and governance. As a global writer of commercial property policies,
FM Global's risks may be exposed to the impacts of changing climate trends, namely increased frequency and severity of natural
catastrophe losses. The group utilizes reinsurance in order to protect its balance sheet. Catastrophe modeling and accumulations are
managed to ensure that the group's exposure to natural catastrophes is maintained within its risk appetite. Governance includes all
decision-making matters such as policy setting, underwriting, reserving, risk mitigation, claims management, setting corporate strategy
and hiring practices. Further, the appropriateness of the established risk appetite & tolerance are considered under governance. At this
point, governance at FM Global has been appropriate.
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Financial Statements

9-Months Year End - December 31
2023 2022 2021

Balance Sheet USD (000) % USD (000) % USD (000) %
Cash and Short Term Investments 1,680,017 5.7 1,373,744 5.1 1,218,667 4.4
Bonds 7,848,475 26.8 7,718,946 28.7 7,891,054 28.5
Preferred and Common Stock 13,132,342 44.8 11,269,003 42.0 12,209,415 44.1
Other Invested Assets 4,055,007 13.8 3,757,197 14.0 3,951,999 14.3

Total Cash and Invested Assets 26,715,842 91.2 24,118,889 89.8 25,271,135 91.3
Premium Balances 1,525,753 5.2 1,425,496 5.3 1,276,549 4.6
Net Deferred Tax Asset 22 ... 23,272 0.1 10 ...
Other Assets 1,048,034 3.6 1,288,604 4.8 1,146,454 4.1

Total Assets 29,289,651 100.0 26,856,261 100.0 27,694,148 100.0
Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves:

Net Reported Loss Reserves* 2,497,750 8.5 2,437,609 9.1 2,849,016 10.3
Net IBNR Loss Reserves* 900,441 3.1 1,025,088 3.8 710,757 2.6
Net LAE Reserves ... ... 249,382 0.9 266,704 1.0
Total Net Loss and LAE Reserves 3,398,191 11.6 3,712,079 13.8 3,826,477 13.8

Net Unearned Premiums 3,399,459 11.6 2,806,421 10.4 2,735,752 9.9
Other Liabilities 2,739,438 9.4 2,777,323 10.3 3,273,624 11.8

Total Liabilities 9,537,088 32.6 9,295,823 34.6 9,835,853 35.5
Unassigned Surplus 19,751,313 67.4 17,559,188 65.4 17,857,045 64.5
Other Surplus 1,250 ... 1,250 ... 1,250 ...

Total Policyholders' Surplus 19,752,563 67.4 17,560,438 65.4 17,858,295 64.5
Total Liabilities and Surplus 29,289,651 100.0 26,856,261 100.0 27,694,148 100.0

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
* Interim reserves balances include LAE.

9-Months Year End - December 31

Income Statement USD (000) 2023 2022 2022 2021

Net Premiums Earned 4,284,707 3,953,321 5,238,811 5,016,202
Net Losses and LAE Incurred:

Current Accident Year 1,815,941 1,836,023 2,570,574 2,933,693
Prior Accident Years -35,902 -19,177 200,295 -148,676

Underwriting Expenses Incurred 1,243,910 988,595 1,377,155 1,357,882
Dividends to Policyholders 472 443 599 564

Net Underwriting Income 1,260,286 1,147,437 1,090,188 872,738
Net Investment Income 334,955 207,444 269,831 356,928
Other Income (Expense) -13,930 43,479 36,833 -1,848

Pre-Tax Operating Income 1,581,311 1,398,360 1,396,853 1,227,818
Income Taxes Incurred 277,621 -95,379 -72,719 601,183

Net Operating Income 1,303,690 1,493,740 1,469,571 626,635
Net Realized Capital Gains (Losses) 295,273 387,952 -144,866 955,252

Net Income 1,598,963 1,881,691 1,324,705 1,581,887

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
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9-Months Year End - December 31

Statement of Operating Cash Flows USD (000) 2023 2022 2022 2021

Net Premiums Collected 4,746,280 4,109,566 5,233,389 5,268,583
Net Losses Paid 2,078,725 2,053,624 2,575,922 2,265,072
Expenses Paid 1,469,514 1,222,190 1,544,926 1,396,530
Dividends to Policyholders 456 422 574 560

Net Underwriting Cash Flow 1,197,585 833,330 1,111,968 1,606,420
Net Investment Income 291,783 246,946 269,101 334,578
Other Income (Expense) -25,288 40,262 36,833 6,169
Income Taxes Paid (Recovered) 64,814 327,779 331,790 856,184

Net Operating Cash Flow 1,399,266 792,759 1,086,113 1,090,982

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Related Methodology and Criteria
Best's Credit Rating Methodology, 01/18/2024

Catastrophe Analysis in AM Best Ratings, 02/08/2024

Available Capital & Insurance Holding Company Analysis, 01/18/2024

Scoring and Assessing Innovation, 02/27/2023

The Treatment of Terrorism Risk in the Rating Evaluation, 05/25/2023

Understanding BCAR for US Property/Casualty Insurers, 05/25/2023

A Best's Financial Strength Rating opinion addresses the relative ability of an insurer to meet its ongoing insurance obligations. The ratings are not assigned to specific insurance policies or contracts
and do not address any other risk, including, but not limited to, an insurer's claims-payment policies or procedures; the ability of the insurer to dispute or deny claims payment on grounds of
misrepresentation or fraud; or any specific liability contractually borne by the policy or contract holder. A Financial Strength Rating is not a recommendation to purchase, hold or terminate any
insurance policy, contract or any other financial obligation issued by an insurer, nor does it address the suitability of any particular policy or contract for a specific purpose or purchaser.

A Best's Issue/Issuer Credit Rating is an opinion regarding the relative future credit risk of an entity, a credit commitment or a debt or debt-like security.

Credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its contractual, financial obligations as they come due. These credit ratings do not address any other risk, including but not limited to liquidity risk,
market value risk or price volatility of rated securities. The rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any securities, insurance policies, contracts or any other financial obligations, nor does it
address the suitability of any particular financial obligation for a specific purpose or purchaser.

In arriving at a rating decision, AM Best relies on third-party audited financial data and/or other information provided to it. While this information is believed to be reliable, AM Best does not
independently verify the accuracy or reliability of the information. Any and all ratings, opinions and information contained herein are provided "as is," without any express or implied warranty.

Visit https://www.ambest.com/ratings/index.html  for additional information or https://www.ambest.com/terms.html  for details on the Terms of Use.
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Copyright © 2024 by A.M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates (collectively, “AM Best”). All rights reserved. No part of this report or
document may be distributed in any written, electronic, or other form or media, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written
permission of AM BEST. For additional details, refer to our Terms of Use available at AM BEST's website:  www.ambest.com/terms.    All information
contained herein was obtained by AM BEST from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, AM BEST does not make
any representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein, and all such information is
provided on an “as is” and “as available” basis, without any warranties of any kind, either express or implied. Under no circumstances shall AM BEST have
any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage of any kind, in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent
or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of AM BEST or any of its directors, officers, employees, or agents in
connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b)
any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory, punitive or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, personal injury, pain and
suffering, emotional distress, loss of revenue, loss of present or prospective profits, loss of business or anticipated savings, or loss of goodwill) resulting
from the use of, or inability to use, any such information, in each case, regardless of (i) whether AM BEST was advised in advance of the possibility of such
damages, (ii) whether such damages were foreseeable, and (iii) the legal or equitable theory (contract, tort or otherwise) upon which the claim is based.
The credit ratings, assessments, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained
herein are, and shall be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities,
insurance policies, contracts or any other financial obligations, nor does it address the suitability of any particular financial obligation for a specific purpose
or purchaser. Credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its contractual, financial obligations as they come due. Credit ratings do not address any
other risk, including but not limited to, liquidity risk, market value risk or price volatility of rated securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO
THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER
OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY AM BEST IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each credit rating or other opinion must be
weighed solely as one factor in any investment or purchasing decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such
user will, with due care, make its own study and evaluation of each security or other financial obligation, and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each
provider of credit support for, each security or other financial obligation that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. For additional details on credit
ratings, credit rating scales and usage and limitations of credit ratings, refer to the Guide to Best’s Credit Ratings  available on the AM Best website:
https://www.ambest.com/ratings/index.html

Reports were prepared exclusively for the use of Connor Brach. Not for redistribution unless otherwise permitted.
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